

SC No. 29/2026
STATE Vs. RAHUL & Ors.
FIR No. 588/2025
PS : Bindapur
u/s : 109(1)/74/79/115(2)/126(2)/3(5) BNS
CNR No. DLSW01-000820-2026

06.03.2026

Present: Shri Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
All three accused persons, namely, Rahul, Manoj
and Mukesh @ Raju are produced from JC.
Shri V. S. Chauhan, Deputy Legal Aid Defence
counsel for all the accused persons.
IO SI B. K. Bharti in person.

Arguments on the point of charge heard.
Clarifications are sought from the IO.

Record perused.

As per the case of prosecution, on 20.09.2025, at
about 09:30 PM, in front of G23, Nand Ram Park, Uttam Nagar,
New Delhi, all the accused persons in furtherance of their
common intention assaulted the victim namely Rahul Jha and
caused injuries to him by inflicting blade blows as well as by
giving fist and kick blows and all the accused persons also
assaulted the victim(complainant) namely 'K' and caused her
hurt by slapping her and also tried to outrage her modesty by
pulling her shirt/T-shirt.

The result of the injuries opined by the concerned
doctor upon the victim Rahul are dangerous and have been
caused with a sharp object i.e. blade. Therefore, considering the
material available on record, prima facie a case for the offence
under Section 109(1) read with 3(5) BNS and 74/79/115(2) BNS
is made out against all the accused persons.

Contd/-2

Separate Charge for the offence under Section 109(1) read with 3(5) BNS and 74/79/115(2) BNS is framed against all the accused persons to which they plead not guilty and claim trial.

Let PWs mentioned at Serial No. 1 and 4 in the list of witnesses be summoned through IO concerned for next date of hearing. Also issue summons to IO and MHC(M) concerned to produce the case property, if any, on next date of hearing.

As the FSL result in the present case is also pending. Let IO file fresh report regarding the FSL result on the next date of hearing.

Further, the injured/victim Rahul has not been arrayed as a witness by the prosecution. IO and Ld. Addl. PP for the State submit that they would be moving an appropriate application for arraying the victim as the prosecution witness in the present case. IO and Ld. Addl. PP for the State are at liberty to move the aforesaid application.

Re-list the matter for prosecution evidence on 15.04.2026.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/06.03.2026