

22 SC No. 29/2026
STATE Vs. RAHUL & Ors.
FIR No. 588/2025
PS : Bindapur
u/s : 109(1)/74/79/115(2)/126(2)/3(5) BNS
CNR No. DLSW01-000820-2026

15.04.2026

Present: Shri Chander Jeet Yadav, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for State.
All three accused persons, namely, Rahul @ Sonu, Manoj @ Sonu and Mukesh @ Raju are produced from JC.
Shri V. S. Chauhan, Deputy Legal Aid Defence counsel for all the accused persons.
PWs HC Mamta and Komal Jha in person.
IO SI B. K. Bharti in person.

An application for summoning victim Rahul Kumar in the present case as prosecution witness has been filed by the IO. Same is taken on record. Copy supplied.

The said application would be considered on next date of hearing.

PW HC Mamta is examined as PW-1. She is cross-examined and discharged.

PW Komal Jha is partly examined as PW-2. Her further examination-in-chief is deferred for want of case property as case property is in FSL.

During examination of PW-2 a sealed cover containing the seal of 'NS' has been opened which contains two statements under Section 183 BNSS. One statement pertains to the witness PW-2 and other statement witness pertains to other victim 'K'. Let the envelope be resealed with the seal of this Court.

Contd/-2

Let PW mentioned at serial No. 6/Meenu Jha in the list of witnesses be summoned through IO concerned for next date of hearing. Also issue summons to IO and MHC(M) concerned to produce the case property, if any, on next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for prosecution evidence on 02.06.2026.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/15.04.2026